account holding bank will take place as soon as practically possible after completion of the Demerger.

Dividends, if any, will be paid in accordance with the rules of Euronext Securities, as in force from time to time,
and will be paid to the shareholders’ accounts with their account holding banks in DKK to those recorded as
beneficiaries.

Dividends not claimed by shareholders are forfeited in favour of ListCo, normally after three years, under the
general rules of Danish law or statute of limitations.

Under the Articles of Association and applicable Danish law, there are no dividend restrictions or special
procedures for non-Danish resident holders of Shares.

83

16. CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following tables sets forth the Svitzer Group’s capitalisation and indebtedness as of 31 December 2023 on
an actual basis reflecting the carrying amounts on the consolidated balance sheet of the Svitzer Group.

You should read these tables in conjunction with the Consolidated Financial Statements and the notes thereto
included elsewhere in this Prospectus, including in the section “18. Operating and Financial Review”.

16.1. Statement of capitalisation

 31 December
2023

As Adjusted(1)

 (audited, in DKK
millions)

(unaudited, in
DKK millions)

Total current debt (including current portion of non-current debt) .....  5,964 85
Guaranteed .....  - -
Secured .....  85 85
Unguaranteed / unsecured .....  5,878 0

Total non-current debt (excluding current portion of non-current
debt) 762

4,393

Guaranteed .....  - -
Secured .....  275 275
Unguaranteed / unsecured .....  487 4,118

Shareholder equity .....  6,379 6,379
Share capital .....  421 421
Legal reserve(s) .....  - 0
Other reserve(s) .....  5,802 5,802
Non-controlling interests  .....  156 156

Total .....  13,105 10,857

(1) This column shows the effects on the statement of capitalisation of the Syndicated Facilities Agreement as if
this agreement had been entered into on 31 December 2023.

16.2. Statement of indebtedness

 31 December
2023

As Adjusted(1)

 (audited, in DKK
millions)

(unaudited, in
DKK millions)

Cash .....  120 595
Cash equivalents.....  2,462 -
Other current financial assets .....  977 977

Liquidity .....  3,559 1,572

Current financial debt (including debt instruments, but excluding
current portion of non-current financial debt) .....  952 952
Current portion of non-current financial debt .....  5,964 85

Current financial indebtedness .....  6,916  1,037

Net current financial indebtedness .....  3,357  (535)

Non-current financial debt (excluding current portion and debt
instruments) .....  762 4,393
Debt instruments .....  - -
Non-current trade and other payables .....  - -

84

Non-current financial indebtedness.....  762 4,393

Total financial indebtedness .....  4,119 3,858

(1) This column shows the effects on the statement of indebtedness of the Syndicated Facilities Agreement as if
this agreement had been entered into on 31 December 2023.

Current debt financing

In December 2023, separate financing arrangements between Svitzer and Maersk were established in connection
with declaration of dividends totalling DKK 6.2 billion to Maersk. For further information see “25. Related Party
Transactions”. In connection with the dividend distribution, Svitzer and Maersk entered into a loan agreement
dated 15 December 2023, whereby Maersk made a loan in the amount of DKK 6.2 billion available to Svitzer. The